Anderson S (Sam)

Subject: FW: For Awareness - Recalled Appeals - Park of Keir and Proposed Film Studio

From: Galfagher M (Marissa) On Behalf Of Minister for Local Government and Housing

Sent: 13 January 2017 12:14

To: Pallant S (Simon); Minister for Local Government and Housing

Cc: Chief Planner; Wood HB (Helen); Campbell J (Jeanette); Cabinet Secretary for Comimunities, Social Security and

Equalilies; Simpson D (Donna)
Subject: RE: For Awareness - Recatled Appeals - Park of Kelr and Proposed Fifm Studio
Hi Simon

Yes, it's been forwarded to MACCS,

Marissa
Marissa Gallagher

Private Secretary to Kevin Stewart, Minister for Local Government and Housing

0131 244 4425

From: Pallant S (Simon)
Sent: 12 January 2017 14:42

Fo: Minister for Local Government and Housing

Cc: Chief Planner; Wood HB (Helen); Campbell 1 (Jeanette); Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and
Equalities; Simpson D (Donha) : :
Subject: RE: For Awareness - Recalled Appeals - Park of Keit and Proposed Film Studio

Hi Marissa,

Thanks for making me aware, Do you know if this will be put onto MACCS?
Regards

Simaon
From: Gallagher M (Marissa) On Behalf Of Minister for Local Government and Housing
Sent: 12 January 2017 13:35

To: Minister for Local Government and Housing; Pallant S (Simon)
Cc: Chief Planner; Wood HB (Helen); Campbell J (Jeanette); Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and

Equalities; Simpson D (Donna)
Subject: RE: For Awareness - Recalled Appeals - Park of Keir and Proposed Fifm Studlo

Simon
To see the attached letter to FM from John Bercow which has been copied to Mr Stewart for your infofawareness.

1




Marissa
Marissa Gallagher

Private Secretary to Kevin Stewart, Minister for Local Government and Housing

0131 244 4425

[Start Redacted — Out of Scope of Request]
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[End Redacted -- Qut of Scope of Request]
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Anderson S (Sam)l

Subject: . FW: Park of Keir - Key Issues and Plans - Marked Confidential
Attachmants! . Key Issues - Park of Keir - Recalled Appeal.docx; Park of Keir - Plans.docx; Park of
- Keir - Amended Masterplan.pdif :

Importance: - . ~ High

From: Pallant S {Simon)

Sent: 19 January 2017 12:41

To: McNairney J (John); Chief Planner
Cec: Wood HB (Helen)

Subject: Park of Kelr - Key Issues and Plans - Marked Conﬁdentlal
Importance Hfgh

John

As dlscussed on Park of Keir.
Find attached:

- Short Paper on Key Issues

- Location Plan and Google Satellite View
- Amended Masterplan (before pnntmg this needs to be rotated ciockw;se so it is facmg north).

Regards

Simon’

Simon Paliam | Principal Phtmeti Planning Decisions] Planning & L\rchtwrtute | Scotiish Government | 01.3.!. 244
77614 .
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[Withheld = EIR Reguiation 10{4){e} - Internal communications in relation to legal advice]




KEY ISSUES PAPER - Recalled Appeal — Park of Keir, Stirting

Application’Details/Proposed Development

_ o New tennis and golf centre, including museum and visitor centre, 6 indoor and 6
outdoor tennis courts , golf course (6-hole) with clubhouse, 150 bedroom hotef -
with conference and leisure facilities, multi-user sports pitch (including a 3G
pitch); outdoor play area, cycle trails & footpaths, and enabling housing
development (19 houses).

o The site covers an area of 110 hectares in the greenbelt, within the Ketr Local
Landscape Area, between Dunblane and Bridge of Allan. ' '

o Consent was previously granted at appeal in 2005 for a 150 Eedloom hotel and
golf course on the same site, subject to a section 75 agreement preventlng
further development on the application site and on lfand to {

Consu'lt‘ations/Rep:'esentations

No objecttons from statutory consultees.

°. Appe!tant has failed to demonstrate the housmg is necessary for other elements
of the development to go ahead, or it is necessary to be located at PoK.
~°  Suburbanisation between Biidge of Allan and'Dunblane. . ‘
o Qver optzmxstlc economic and patronage predictions. =
o Allowing housing at this location (green belt) will establish precedent and more
will fotlow :

[Start Redacted Information “EIR Regulations 4(e) the request involves making
available internal communications).




o * [End Redacted Information —EIR Regulatlons#( ) the request involves ma{king
available internal commumcatlons} . 7




* Site Location Plan — Looking North
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Goog!g Satellite View
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Anderson S (Sam)

Subject: , FW: Lines to clear: Park of Keir - doc 7
Attachments: Park of Keir - John Bercow.pdf

[Attachment out of scope of request]
Fram: McDonald A (Alison)

Sent: 20 January 2017 16:02

To: Minister for Local Government and Housing ’

Cc: First Minister; Minister for Public Health and Sport; Cabinet Secretary for CommunitlES, Soaal Security and
Equalities; News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Healthier; Simpson D {Donna); Maxwell G (Greg);
Wood HB (Helen); Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Pallant S (Simon); Grieve DA (Derek);
Hamilton DW (Douglas); Nicolson S (Stuart) Speual Adwser, McLeod I {Ialn) (Planning); Campbell } Jeanette);
Ingebrigtsen R {Ross}: - .
‘Subject: Lines to clear: Park of Keir

Hi Marissa, .-
Copying FM and Ms Campbeif's offices for awareness.

The Coune: have asked for a comment on the attached Eetter fromJohn Bercow to the First Minister about the Park
of Keir planning appllcation {the letter is on MACCS for repiy) :

[Start Redacied Section Regulauon 10(4)e) - Interna! commumcatsons in relatlon to
developing media briefing] .

Policy officials and SpAds suggest the following, I'd be grateful for Mr Stewart's clearance.

,"A Scottish Government spbkesperson said;

 [End Redacted Section Regulatlon 10(4)(e) Internal communications in relation to
developmg media briefing] ' ' .

Thanks,
Alison

Alison McDonald-{ News Desk | Scottish Government | 0131 244 2415 l_! alison.mcdonald @gov.scot »

[Attachrhent out of scbpe of request]




Anderson § (Sam)

Subject: FW: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

Frem; Cackette PH (Paul)

Sent: 20 January 2017 16:06

To: Heywood K (Karen); Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Feitie S (Scott)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

| agree {00,

[Start Redacted Text~ EIR Regulation 10(4)(e) — Internal communications in relation to developing media briefing]

[End Redacted Text— EIR Regulation 10{4}{e) - Internal communications in relation to developing media briefing]

p

From. Heywood K (Karcn)
Sent: 20 January 2017 15:59

To: Henderson D (David) (DPEA), Ferrie S (Scott); Cackette PH (Paul)
Subject: RE; Media enquiry: Park of Kelr

I think the same could be said of Mr Bercow’s letter.
From: Henderson D (David) (DPEA)
Sent:! 20 Januvary 2017 15:58

To: Ferrie S (Scott); Heywood K (Karen); Cackette PH (Paul)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

Thanks

[Start Redacted Text- EIR Regulation 10(4){e} - Internal communications In relation to developing media briefing]




[End Redacted Text- EIR Regulation 10(4}{e) - Internal communications in relation to developing media hriefing]

.D —-—

From: Ferrie S (Scott)

Sent: 20 January 2017 15;54

To: Heywood K (Karen); Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Cackette PH (Paul)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Kejr

I agree. [Start Redacted Text-E
media briefing]

[End Redacted Text-—FiR
Regulation 10(4)(e} — Internal communications in relation to devefoping media briefing]

S

From: Heywood K (Karen)

Sent: 20 January 2017 15:53

To:! Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Cackette PH (Paul); Ferrie S (Scott)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

David

If we received late correspondence once a report had been submitted we would usually forward it
to PAD for them to decide what to do. [Start Redacted Text— EiR Regutation 10{4){e} — Interpal
communications in relation to developing media briefi

o e iR iRl 3. [End Redacted
Text-- EIR Regulation 10(4){e) — Internal communications in relation to developing media briefing]

Karen

From: Henderson D (David) (DPEA)

Sent: 20 January 2017 15:45 ,

To: Cackette PH (Paul); Heywood K (Karen); Ferrie S (Scott)
Subject: FW; Media enquiry: Park of Keir

My thoughts with this line is they would need to let the other main parties see the letter and
comment if they take into account, albeit it's their call. :

Letter well outwith period allowed for submissions etc, we may have turned Eiway'oorres'pondence
rec'd prior {o this.

Any thoughts?
Or PAD's call?

D
From: Mcleod I (Iain) (Planning)
Sent: 20 January 2017 1541




To: McDonald A (Alison)

Cc: News Desk: Communications CSSE; Communications Healthier; Simpson D (Donna); Maxwell G (Greg); Wood HB
(Helen); Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Paltant S (Simon); Grieve DA (Derek); Hamiiton DW
{Douglas)

Subject: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

Hi Alison. :
Yes, we now have the reporter’s report, but won't be able to provide specific timescales. How

about:-

[Start Redacted TextEIR Regulation 10(8}{e) ~ Internal communications in relation to developing media briefingl

[End Redacted Text- EIR Regulation 10(4){e) - Internal communications in relation to developing media briefing}

Regards

lain :

Jain MicLeod |Assistant Planning Decisions Manager | Planning & Architecture | Scottish Government { 0134 244
7589 ’

Geneaal Planning Decisions enc un ies should be direcied to: planning.decisions@gov.scot
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From. Wood HB (Helen)
Sent: 20 January 2017 14:55

To: McDonald A (Alison); Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Pallant S (Simon); Grieve DA
(Derek); Hamilton DW (Douglas); MclLeod I (1ain) (Planning) -

Cc: News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Healthier; Simpson D (Donna); Maxwell G (Greg)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

Hi Alison

The letter is now on MACCS for reply. We'll have lines we can offer you — broadening copyind I[st
to include my colieague lain.

What time are you hoping to reply?

Helen




Heien Wood f Pldnning Performance | Planning & Archiieciure | Scottish Government | 0131 244 7534
= Slwir
= Planning

The Year of fnnavation, Architeciure and Dosign 2016, rosiihng
from: L lanuary io 31 Decombar, is 8 celebralion of Scotlond’s
begutiful bulit herlinge, culture and environment, alonzside
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HIADZ0IG

i‘rom McDonaid A (Ahson)
Sant: 20 January 2017 14:38
To: Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Wood HB (He!en), Pallant S {Simon); Grieve DA (Derek),

Hamiiton DW (Douglas)
Cc: News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Healthfer: Simpson D (Donna); Maxwell G (Greg)

Subject: Medta enquiry: Park of Keir
Hello,

The Courler have asked for our response to the attached letter from John Bercow about Park of Keir —they've also
asked when there’s likely to be a decision. | think this is primarily one for planning officials, but I've copied Active
Scotland colleagues too,

Iunderstand we've received the planning appeat report, but as 'm not close to thfS stibject I'm hot sure what we
can say about it - grateful for advice on this one, please,

Thanks,
Alison

Alison iMcDonald | Mews Desk | Scottish Government | 0131 244 2415 l-l alison.rmcdonald @gov.scot




0

Anderson S (Sam)

. Subject: ' . FW: Media enquiry: Park of Keir - doc 6

From. Woocl HB (Hefen)

Sent: 20 January 2017 16:12

To: Henderson D {David) (DPEA); McLeod I.(Iain) (Planning)
Cc; Pallant S (Simon); Murray LMA (Lyndsey) .
Subject: RE: Media enquiry Park of Kelr

[

[Start Redacted Section - ReJLrlatron 10(4)(e) — Internal communicationo in relation to developmg
media brreflng]

[End Redacted Section - Re_jula'tron 10{4)(e) - Internal communications in relation to developmg
media briefing] .

F:om Henderson D (Dawd) (DPEA)

Sent: 20 January 2017 16:10

To: McLeod I (Iain) (Planning) '
Cc: Wood HB (Helen); Pallant S (Strmon); Murray LMA (Lyndsey)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

Hi lain

[Start Redacted Section - Regu!airon 10(4)(9) - Internal communications in relation io deyeloprm
media briefing] ' .

[End Redacted oectron Regulatton 10(4)(e) — Internal communications in velation to developmg
media brrefmg]

I'll go nowl
Cheers - v

David

Erom: McLeod I (Ia:n) (Piannlng)
" Sent: 20 January 2017 15:41
To: McDonald A {Alison) ‘
.Cc: News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communrcatrons Healthrer, Simpson D (Donna); Maxwell G (Greg); Weod HB -
(Helen); Henderson D (David) (DPEA), Murray LMA (Lyndsey), Pallant S (Srmon), Grieve DA (Derek), Hamilton DW
(Douglas)
- Subject: Media enqurry Park of Kelr

Hi Alison.




i

Yes, we now have the reporter’ s |eport but won't be able to provide specific timescales. How
about - -

[Stari Redacied Section - Reguiation 10(4){e)} - Internal communicaiions In relation to developing
media briefing]

A ScottishtGo‘vernment spokesperson said:

r

[End Redacted Sectton Regulation "10(4)(e) - Interna[ communiéations in relation o ctevetoping '-
media hriefing] o .

Regards

lain

lain Mcleod | Assistant Plannmg Dems:ons Manager | Planning & Architecture | Scottish Government | 0131 244
" 7589 .

General Planning Decislons enqutrles should be directed to: Dlanntng decisions@gov.scot
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From. Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 20 January 2017 i4:55

To: McDonald A (Alisgn); Henderson D {David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey), Pallant S (Simon); Grleue DA
{Derek); Hamilton DW (Douglas); Mcleod I (Iain) {(Plarning) -

Cc: News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Healthier; Simpson D {Donna); Maxwali G (Greg)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Ketr ' .

H| Alison

The letter is now on MACCS for reply. We’ 1 have lines we can offer you — broadening copying Isst
to include my colleague lain, ;

What time are you hoping to reply?

Heten

Helen Wood | Planmng Performancc i P!annmg & Architecture | Scottish Gouernment | 0131 244 7534

(=] ?taﬁmﬁg
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From? McDonald A {Alison)
Sent: 20 January 2017 14:38
To: Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey), Wood HB (Helen), PaiEant S (Slmon), Grleve DA (Derek);

Hamilton DW (Douglas) )
Cc: News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Heafthier; Simpsan D (Donna}; Maxwell G (Greg)

Subject: Media enquiry: Park of Kelr

"Hello,

The Courfer have asked for our response to the attached letter from John Bercow about Park of Keir —they’ve also
asked when there’s likely to be a decision. | think this is.primarily one for planning offictals, but I've copied Active
Scotland colleagues too; S ' '

I understand we’ve received the planning appeal report but as I'm not close to this subject I'm not sure what we
can say about it - gratequ for advice on this ane, please.

Thankg

- Alison

Alison McDonald | News Desk ] Scottish Government | 0131 244 2415 |-| alison.medonald@gov.scot




¢

Anderson S (Sam)

Subject! FW: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

From: Cackette PH (Paul)

Sent} 20 January 2017 16:30

To: McLeod I (Iain) {Planning); McDonald A {Alison)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

lainfAlison,
| gather that David has come back to you with comments from the DPEA perspective,

Just to let you know that, if further advice is needed this evening or tomorrow, | can pick up on my
bb. ' ' '

P

From: MclLeod I (Iain) {Planning)

Sent: 20 January 2017 15:41

To: McDonald A (Alison) _
Cc: News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Healthier; Simpson D (Donna); Maxwell G {Greg); Wood HB
(Helen); Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Muriay LMA (Lyndsey); Pallant S (Simon); Grieve DA (Derek); Hamiiton DW

(Douglas)
Subject: Medla enquiry: Park of Kelr

Hi Alison.

Yes, we-now have the reporter’é report, but won't be able to provide specific timescales. wa
about:-

[5tart Redacted Text— EIR Regulation 10{4}{e} - Internal communicattons in relétion to developing media hriefing]

A Scottish Government spokesperson said:

[End Redacted Text— E{R Regulation 10(4){e) ~ internal communications in relation to developing media briefing]

Regards

lain
{ain Mcleod | Assistant Planning Decisions Manager | Planning & Architecture-| Scotiish Govenmment | 0131 244

7589 _
General Planning Decisions enguiries should he directed to: planning.decisions@goyv.scot

1
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From' Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 20 January 2017 14:55

To: McDonald A (Alison); Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Pallant S (Simon); Grieve DA
{Derek); Hamllton DW (Douglas); MclLeod I (Tain) (Planning)

Cct News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Healthier; Simpson D (Donna); Maxwell G (Greg)
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

Hi Alison

The letter is now on MACCS for reply. We'll have lines we can offer you ~ broadenmg copying list
to include my colleague lain,

What time are you hoping to reply?

Helen

Helen Wood | Plann:ng Perforimance | Planning & Architecture | Scotiish Government | 0131 244 7534
B i i e d 5% =
=R Planning

The Year of Imnovation, Architecture ant Design 2016, renining

from | fanuary {6 31 Gedembar, {s 3 colebration of Scotland’s

3 beautiful built herltage, eatture ond ehvironment, alongside
it contamporary and cutting-etge dasigns of tuday.

mAIRO16

From: McDonald A (Alison)
Sent: 20 January 2017 14;38
Tot Henderson D (David) (DPEA); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Wood HB (Helen); Pallant S (Simon); Grieve DA (Derek),
Hamllton DW {Douglas)

Cc! News Desk; Communications CSSE; Communications Health;er Slmpson D (Donna), Maxwell G (Greg)

Subject: Media enquiry: Park of Keir

Hello-,

The Courler have asked for our response to the attached letter from John Bercow about Park of Keir - they've also
asked when there’s likely to be a decision. | think this is primarily one for planning officials, but I've copied Active

Scotland colleagues too.

I understand we’ve received the planning appeal report, but as 'm not close to this subject I'm not sure what we
can say about it — grateful for advice on this one, please,

Thanks,




Alisan

Alison McDanaid | News Desk | Scottish Government | 0131 244 2415 I-I allson.medonald@gov.scot




Subject: FW: MACCS MR - Park of Keir

From: Allen M (Mark)

Sent: 25 January 2017 15:50

To: McLeod I (Iain) (Planning)

Cc: Grieve DA (Derek); Hunt M (Marion); Hamilton DW (Douglas)
Subject: RE: MACCS MR - Park of Keir

Hi lan

Please see the contribution below, please let me know if you require anything further?

To capitalise on the success of Gordon Reid and the Murray brothers, and in creating a lasting
tennis legacy, the Boards of the LTA and sportscotland approved in December 2016 a historic
£15 million deal to grow the sport of tennis in Scotland and facilitate year-round play.

The strategic partnership between sportscotland, the LTA, and Tennis Scotiand will build on the
significant investment already made by sportscotland and partners into tennis facilities since
2007/08 and will deliver substantial benefits for tennis in Scotland.

The ambition, in partnership with Tennis Scotland, is to transform tennis in Scotland by doubling
the number of covered courts from 112 to 225 over the next 5-10 years with the end objective of
significantly increasing participation.

Many thanks

Mark

Mark Allen | Active Scotland: Business and Policy Support | Scottish Government | Area 3J North, Victoria Quay,
Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ | : 0131 244 0842 | i_| YA mark.allen@gov.scot

From: Mcleod I (Iain} {Planning)
Sent: 25 January 2017 13:49

To: Allen M (Mark)

Cc: Grieve DA (Derek); Hunt M (Marion)
Subject: MACCS MR - Park of Keir

Hi Mark.

We currently have correspondence from John Bercow to the FM (attached) relating to a planning
application at Park of Keir, Stirling that is currently before Ministers for decision.

My reply will be focussing on the planning aspects, but it might be useful if we could advise him
what the SG is currently doing in relation to promoting and supporting tennis generally in Scotland,
for example, financial support, work with Tennis Scotland etc. Would you be able to provide a
contribution that | could add into the draft response?

The PO deadline for this one is Wednesday 1 February, so any contribution by c.0.p. Monday
would be appreciated.




Many thanks.

lain
fain Mcleod | Assistant Planning Decisions Manager | Planning & Architecture | Scottish Government | 0131 244
7589
General Planning Decisions enquiries should be directed to: planning.decisions@gov.scot
pe
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Anderson § (Sam) .

* Subject: ’ ' FW: MACCS: New case 2017/0003926 allocated. - doc 9
Attachments: ' 520170003926.PDF '

[Attachment out of scope of request |

From: Hunt M (Marion)

Sent: 02 February 2017 11:34

To: Wood HB (Helen)

Subject: FW: MACCS: New case 2017/0003926 aIIocated

Hebn
- Not sure if lain has COpled this MACCS case to you regarding Park of Keir Wthh | understand you
are now examining m Simon s ahsence for information. .

]

Regards
Marlon

Marion Hunt] Planning Decisions] F’Iannmg & Architecture] Scottlsh Government] 0131 2447072
General Planning DeCIS!OnS enquiries can a!so be directed to: planmng deCISIonS@QOV scot

----- Original Message———-—

From: MACCS [mailto:maccs@scotland.gsi.gov. uk]
'Sent; 01 February 2017 08:18 :

To: Hunt M (Marion)

~ Subject: MACCS: New case 2017/0003926 allocated.

Ministerial and ‘Corporate Co'rrespondence System'

Please see case 20170003926 which has been allocated to you The cunent target date for this
- case is 01/03/2p17.

http://$0842a/MACCS/CaseDetail, aspx?c=2o'1 70003926 | ,. .

If this correspondence contains a compla;nt as defined in the Complaints Handling Pollcy please-
remember that it needs to be dealt with in accordance with those procedures.

' http /fscotiand.gov. uk/Contacts/Have~Your—SaylMakmg Compialnts/complamtshandlmg

Further advice on Compiamts Handling is avallabie on Saltire.

http:/fintranet/inExec/H RlPo!lC|esandGurdance/ConducthtandaadslSerwce- .
Standatds/CompIamtslICHF’ s . o

If the case includes a request for mformatton see guldance on FO! and MACCS.
http://goo. gl/LqHTbx : :

Please do not reply to this emait.

[Attachment out of scope of requeet]

o ’ i

1




©)

Anderson § (Sam)

Subject: | FW: Media Enquiry: Park of Keir letter - doc 8

From: Pallant S (Simon)
Sent: 27 February 2017 16: 48

_ To: Leonard-Milsom L (Liam); Wood HB (Helen)
Cc: Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Communications CSSE
Subject: RE: Media Enquiry: Park of Keir letter

Hi l_ia-m,'

We will check our most up to date press line for Park of Kei-r and get back to you.
I-!elenlL;}ndsey — do we have an up to date line onl' PoK that we can uée, ,
Thanks |

Simon.

From: Leonard-Milsom L {(Liam)

Sent: 27 February 2017 16:38

To: Pallant S (Simon); Wood HB (Helen)

Cc: Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Communications CSSE
Subject: Media Enquiry: Park of Keir letter

-~ Afternoon Simon,

The Stirling Observer have asked for a response to a letter sent to Mr Stewart by RAGE
(Residents Against Greenbelt Erosion) opposing the Judy Murray- backed park of Keir tennis
development (attached below). The journdlist's email states the group have not received a
response but this’ may be explained by the fact the leiter is dated 24th February.

As dlscussed we will inform the journalist that we will reply to the Ietter will in due course but we
were hoping to be able to provide a few details about the app!lcatlon if p038|bie?

1

Grateful for any help

Regards

Liam

~ << OLE Object: Liam {.eonard- Mlisom .
Picture {Device Scottish Government | 2W.05 | St And:ews Houuo | Regent Road | Edinbuigh | EH1 3DG [

Independent  Tel, 0131 244 3163 | Ext 43163 | ?‘am 3. 30pm | liam.leonard- mllsom@qov scot
Bitmap) >> _




~--~0Ortiginal Messageg----

From: Meiklem.PJ (Peter John)

Sent: 27 February 2017 15:48

To: Berry MA (Michael)(Communications); News Desk
Subject: FW. Park of Keir letter

For reactive.
Peter John

~~~~~ Original Message-----
From: Gareth Jones |-

Sent: 27 February 2017 15:32
To: Meiklem PJ (Peter John)
Subjeci: Park of Keir letter

Hi Peter,

Hope you are well. We have recelved a letter from the group opposing
the Park of Keir development, The letter has been sent to Kevin
Stewart, and in it they have raised concerns about Judy Murray using
her profrie to lobby for the development. They have requested a
meeting with the Scottish Government to discuss their concerns, but
“have not heard back. | have attached the letter to this email, and was
just looking to get a response if possible? My deadline is 12pm
tomomrow.

Thanks,

Gareth

Gareth Jones .
-Senior Reporter, The Stirling Observer

be compelled to plowde mformatlonl

<< File: letter to Kevin Stewart 7.docx >>

*Tunity Mirror is one of the iargest multimedia publlshers in the UK and
Ireland with an award-winning portfolio of medla

- HEAKXEKRAAXRAARRRAAERE &
brands.
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Any views or opinions in this email are solely those of the author and do
“not necessarily represent those of Trinity Mirror PLC or its associated
group companies (hereinafter referied to as "TM Group"). TM Group accept no
fiability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any '
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Anderson § (Sam)

Subject: , FW: Line for clearance- Stirling Observer - Park of Keir ‘delay’ -'cloc 5 '

I

From Gallagher M (Manssa) On Behalf Of Minister for Local Government and Housing

Sent; 08 March 2017 17:15

To: Nicolson S (Stuart) Special Adviser; Berry MA (Mlchael)(Communlcattons) Minister for Local Govemment and
Housing

Cc: Cabinet Secretary for Commumtles Social Security and Equalities; Mmister for Social Security; Wood HB {Helen);
pallant S (Simon); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Ingebrigtsen R (Ross); Campbeli ] (Jeanette)

Subject: RE: Line for clearance- Stirfing Observer - Park of Keir 'delay

Michael

‘

The Minister is content with the lines and minor tweak by Spads below - thanks,

Marissa .
Marissa Gallagher

Private Secretary to Kevin Stewart, Minister for Local Governmerit and Housing

[ Start Redacted ~ EIR Regulation 11{2} {personal information)]

'Etin'd Redacted - EIR Regulation 11(2) {personal information)}

- From: Nicolson S (Stuart) Special Adwser
Sent: 08 March 2017 15:05
To: Berry MA (Michael){(Communications); Minister for Local Governtment arid Housing <
_Cc: Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Soclal Security and Equalities; Minister for Social Security; Wood HB (Helen),
Pallant S'(Simon); Murray LMA {Lyndsey); Ingebrigtsen R (Ross); Campbeil J (Jeanette) '
Subject: RE: Line for clearance- Stirling Observer - Park of Keir-'delay"

Suggest very minor tweak as-below. oo ' o ‘

From: Berry MA (Machae[)(Commumcatuons)
Sent: 08 March 2017 14:52




To: Minister for Local Government and Housing

Cc: Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and Equalities; Minister for Social Security; Wood HB (Heien),
- Pallant S (Simon); Murra\,r LMA (Lyndsey); Nicolson S (Stuart) Special Adwser, Ingebrigtsen R (Ross); Campbell

(Jeanette) '

Subject! Line for c!earance- Stirling Observer - Park of Keir "defay’

5

Marissa

Alexander Stewart MSP has suggested Ministers are delaying a decision on the Park or Keir

planning application until a ‘more-convenient time'. The Stirling Observer have asked for a

response, I'd be grateful for the Minister's commentSlclearance on the line below agreed with
_planning,” in the course of today please.,

[Start Redacted Section - Regulat!on 10(4)(9) ~ Internal communlcatlons in ielatlon io developlng
media briefing] .

A Scottish Government spokesperson said:

[End Redacted Section - Regu!ation 10(4)(@) - Enteinal commumcattons in relaﬂon fo developmg
media bnefmg]

Thanks
Michael
45122
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Anderson § (Sam)

Subject: FW: Tomeorrow's imeeting in Parliament - doc 12

From: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 13 March 2017 10:26

To: Lennon G (Grainne); Chief Planner
Subject; RE: Tomorrow's meeting In Parliament

Jen

For Park of Keir I've been working up a draft nole of options with risks etc attached for the various
potential courses of action. | have a discussion with Norman later this afternoon, and will aim to
share a draft with John by close of play.

Helen

[Start Redacted Information ~ Information out of scope ~ relates to separaie Planning
Appeal] :




[End Redacted Information ~ Information out of scope ~ relates o separate Planning
Appeal]




®

Anderson S (Sam)

Subject: FW: Park of Keir: unsolicited correspondence - doc 11

From: Hunt M (Marion)

Sent: 16 March 2017 11:28

To: Wood HB (Helen)

Subject: FW: Park of Kelr: unsolicited correspondence

Helen
Just for you to note — person has not given their name or address.
Marion

Marion Hunt] Planning Dacisions] Planning & Architecture] Scottish Government] 0131 244 7072
General Planning Decisions enguiries can also be directed to: planning.decisions@gov.scot

From: Robertson J (Jane)

Sent: 16 March 2017 11:11

To: Hunt M {Marion); McLeod I (Iain) (Planning)
Cc: Sindlair K (Kelly)

Subject: Park of Keir: unsolicited correspondence

Good morning Marion/lain

Please see the attached letter from a Dunblane resident which was received in today’s mail, which
Ministers may wish to take into account in their determination of the appeal.

{ have kept the hard copy with my files and can forward it on to you if you wish.

[Attachment withheld under Section 6(1)(a) of Regulations - Information easily available .
elsewhere]

letter from
Dunblane Resid, ..

Kind regards,

Jane Robertson

Specialised Case Officer
Planning and Environmental Appeals Division

4 The Courtyard




Callendar Business Park
Callendar Road
FALKIRK

FK11XR

T: 01324 696467 F: 01324 696444
W: www.dpea.scofland.aov, uk
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B |gov.scot

. o2




<

Anderson S (Sam)

Subject: FW: Park of Keir - draft assessment - draft submission copy list - doc 14

From: Murray LMA (Lyndsey)

Sent: 22 March 2017 16:17

To: Wood HB (Helen)

Cc: Pallant S (Simon); Lennon G (Grainneg)

Subject: RE: Park of Keir - draft assessment - draft submission copy list

[Start withheld Information — EIR Regulation 10(4){e} ~ Internal communications]
<<withheld attachment>>

[End withheld Information — EIR Reg‘ulation 10(4){e) ~ Internal communications]

Hi Helen

| appreciate that you were looking for comments today. in the time | have had, | attach a few
suggestions.

Thanks

L ‘
Lyndsey Munay Plannmg Decisions Manager | Planning & Architecture | Scottish Government | 0131 244 7070

2 Planning

Tier ¥eae of fnpoestion, Archiicture gad Dosdgn 2008, cunning
leoin § January to 31 Devesstbor, §s a cebsheatdon of sratiang’s
Basutiful bully botage, eutivre and aovireniaent, stoagiide
e conyanianay arid siliing edge dosdans of taifay,

AL

From: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 22 March 2017 12:19

To: Murray LMA (Lyndsey)

Subject: FW: Park of Keir - draft assessment - draft submission copy list

Lyndsey — forwarding as | just realised | put simon on this twice by accident.

[Start Redacted Information — EiR Regulation 10{4){e} — Internal communications]




[End Redacted Information — EIR Regulation 10{4)(e) - Internal communications}




Anderson S (Sam)

Subject; ' FW; Park of Keir - draft assessment - draft submission copy list - doc 16 of. 21

Fram: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 23 March 2017 07:33

To: Pallant S {Simon)

Subject: RE: Park of Keir - draft assessment - draft submisslon copy list

Thanks Simon — sorry our emails crossed-yesterday. These are helpful points which il build in to
next version, '

H

* Frony: Pallant S (Simon}

Sent: 22 March 2017 16:50

To: Wood HB (Helen)

Subject: RE: Park of Keir - draft assesament draft submission copy list

Hi Helen,

Apologies, but I've not had much time to look at this untit later this afternoon. It looks thorough
and well-reasoned to me.

I've only made a few track changes and 1 comment,

[Start Redacted ~ EIR Regulation 10(4){e) - Internal communlication between Government officials in relation
to the Park of Keir ptanning application appeal]

[End Redacted — EIR Regulation 10{4)(e) ~ Internal communication hetween Government officials in relation
to the Park of Keir ptanning application appeal]

Simon

From: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 22 March 2017 11:47

To: Pallant S {Simon); Lennon G (Grainne); Pallant S (Simon}
Subject: Park of Keir - draft assessment - draft submission copy list

[Start Redacted — EIR Regulation 10{4)(e) ~ Internal commumcatlon hetween Government officials in relation
to the Park of Keir ptanning application appeal] -




[End Redacted - EIR Regulation 10{8)(e} - Internal communication between Governmeni officials in relation
to the Park of Keir planning application appeal]

Thanks

Helen




(i

Anderson § (Sam)

Subject: FW: Park of Keir - draft submission - doc 19 of 21

Erom: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 29 March 2017 11:29

To: McNairney J (John)

Cc: Chief Planner; Pallant S (Simon)
Subject: RE: Park of Keir - draft submission

Thanks John

Still awaiting comments from SGLD, and I'll look out for your comments when you're able to share
them. :

Helen

From: McNairney J (John)

Sent: 28 March 2017 11:49

To: Wood HB (Helen)

Cc: Chief Plannet; Pallant S (Simon)
Subject: RE: Park of Kelr - draft submission

Helen, this looks pretty good to me, | have not guite finished going through but any changes | suggest will be minor |
think. Many thanis for this.

John

From: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 22 March 2017 16:49

To: McNairney 3 (John); Macleod NT (Notman)

Cc: Lennon G (Grainne); Pallant S (Simon); Muiray LMA (Lyndsey)
Subject: Park of Kelr - draft submission

[$tart Redacted - EIR Regulation 10{4){e} - Internal communication between Government officials in refation
to the Park of Keir planning application appeal]

Helen




[End Redacted - EIR Regulation 10{4)(e) — internal cornmunication between Government officials in relation
to the Park of Keir planning application appeal]




Anderson § (Sam)

Subject: ['W: Park of Keir - draft submission - doc 18 of 21

From: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 29 March 2017 11:21

To: Macleod NT (Norman)

Cc: Lennen G (Grainne); Pallant S (Srmon), Murray LMA (Lyndsey)
Subject: RE: Park of Keir - draft submission

[Start Reclacted - EIR Regulation 10(4)(e) = Internal communication related to legal advice]

[End Redacted - EIR Regulation 10{4){e} — Internal cornmunication refated to fegal advice]}
Thanks

Helen

From: Macleod NT. (Norman)

Sent: 23 March 2017 09:41

To: Wood HB (Helen) : ‘
Cc: Lennon G (Grainne); Pallant S (Simon); Murray LMA (Lyndsey).
Subject: RE; Park of Keir - draft submission

{Start Redacted — EIR Regulation 10{4){e) ~ Internal communication related to legal advice]

Helen

[End Redacted — EIR Regulation 10{4){e} - internal communication related to legal advice]

Norman

From: Wood HB (Helen)

Sent: 22 March 2017 16:49

To: McNairney ] (John}; Macleod NT (Norman})

Cc: Lennon G (Grainne); Pallant S (Simon); Murray LMA (Lyndsey}
Subject: Park of Keir - draft submission

[Start Redacted — EIR Regulation 10{4)(e) - Internal communication refated to legal advice]

<< Fite: Park of Keir - draft asséssment - draft submission copy list - quick browse LM's comments.docx >>
1




John, Norman

{End Redacted — EIR Regulation 10{4)(e) — Internal communication related o legal advice]

Thanks

Helen




W

Anderson § (Sam)

SLIbJECt o FW: Lmes re Herald Enquiry - Mmlsters decision on |eferred Judy Murray tennis
centre - doc4 : .

Importance: High

From: Rogerson HS (Scott) -
Sent: 06 April 2017 1516

To: Campbell J (Jeanette) -

Cc: News Desk; Commumcatlons CSSE Giiflllan A (Alison); MclLeod I (Iain) (Planning)' Pallant S (Simon); Wood HB

(Helen)
_ Subject: Lines re Herald Enquaay Mmlster s decssxon on referred Judy Murray tennis cent:e

Importance High
Jeanette

Herald are looking for info about Judy Murray Tennls School Plannmg approval

Please see proposed lines:

Scoltish Government Spokespersdn said:

. |Start Rcdnctmu Regulation 10(4)(e) - Inter ual cmumumc'}tlmls in lelntlml to developing me(lm
~hriefing)

. [¥ondd Redaction Rcauldtlon 10(4)(e) ~ Internal commumcatmns in relation to developmg media
briefing]

»

For background:

o Followmg Stirting Council’'s decision to :efuse the appllcatlon on 8 December 2015 the
applicant appealed the decision to the Division for Planning and Envnonment Appeals
. {DPEA) on 7 March 2016.
o Scottish Ministers recatled this appeal, and recelved the reportel S teport on 22 December,
2016.
o Planning officials shall puta lecommendatlon to the planning mlmster in due course. This
_is a complex application and we hope to issue a decision as soon as possible. '

Are you content for these to go to Minister?

Scott

From ROQQISOH HS (Scott)

Sent: 06 April 2017 13:20

" Toi Pallant S (Simon); Wood HB (Helen)

Cc: News Desk Communications CSSE; Gllfiltan A (Afison)




SubJect. Hcrald Enguiry - Msmsters dec1saon oh referred Judy Murray tennis centre .
Importance: High

Simon -

Please nee enquiry in from the Herald.

Grateful for fines. C : ' L
' Cheers o : .' ’ " - : .

Scofit

From Mark McLaughlln [nalito markmclaughlin@hotmatt co.u ]
Sent: 06 Aprii 2017 12;20

To: Rogerson HS (Scott); Macpherson I (Iona)

Subject: Minister's decision on referred Judy Murray tennis centre

Hi Scott,
As discussed with I_on_a, I'm checking the status of Judy Murray's Dunbiane' tennis centre-application.

The Herald understands a decision has been made on this. It's béen over a year since it was referred to
mlnlsters ’ : [ : S

http://pabs. stlrhng gOV. L|I</onlme-
apphcatlons/apphcatlonDctails do?actlveTab“documents&kevVaI NBJJRBPIDXOOO

- You'll ﬂnd the latest Piannrng and Envlronmental Appeais D;v15|on correspondence at the top of the hst in

that link, from March Iast year. _
7

Thanks,

Mark Mcla ugh!ln
Politics, News and Video Journalist

[Start Redaction EIR Regulation 11(2) (personal information)]

[End Redaction KIR chu!aﬁon 11(2) (pcrsonn,l information)]
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Anderson S (Sam)

Subject: . . FW: Park of Keir

From: Hunt M (Marion)

Sent: 18 April 2017 12:42

To: Robertson J (Jane); McLeod I (Iain) {Planning)
Subject: RE: Park of Kelr .

Hi Jane

Sorry as far as | am aware the case is stilf with Helen Wood for consideration and there is
currently no indication of when the decision will issue. We will keep you informed.

Regards
Marion

Marion Hunt| Planning Decisions| Planning & Architecture| Scottish Government| 0131 244 7072
General Planning Decisions enquiries can also be directed to: planning.decisions@gov.scot

From: Robertson J (Jane)
~ Sent: 18 April 2017 12:01

To: Mcleod I (Iain) (Planning); Hunt M (Marion)
Subject: Park of Kelr

Morning all

| have been asked to check on the latest position with regard to the issue of the decision notice for
the above case. '

Many thanks,

Jane Robertson

Specialised Case Cfficer

Planning and Environmental Appeals Division
4 The Courtyard

Callendar Business Park

Callendar Road

FALKIRK

FK1 1XR




T. 01324 696467 F: 01324 696444
W: www. dpea.scolland.gov.uk
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Anderson S (Sam)

Subject: FW: Park of Keir - doc 20 of 21

From: Kerr A (Alex)

Sent: 19 April 2017 13:17

To: Wood HB (Helen)

Cc: Palfant S (Simon); Lennon G (Grainne)
Subject: Park of Keir

| am just plodding my way writing up the 3" party envelopes and have noticed that the Report to Minister contains
in Chapter 11 a request for expenses by the appellant against the Council. You may have this in hand but just
wanted to highlight fo you in case you hadn’t noticed it.

A Kerr | Planning & Architecture | Scottish Government | 0131 244 7073
N oy s B FHER 5 s ke i
e | gov.scoted (i it 3 Devalapmant scot
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Anderson S (Sam)

 Subject: o : FW: Park of Keir letter -doc 3

\

From Robertson L (Laura) (COMMS)

Sent: 25 April 2017 09:18

To: Wood HB (Helen); Pallant S (Simon); Murray LMA (Lyndsey); Ingebrigtsen R (Ross), Campbell 2 (Jeanetle)
Cc: News Desk . .

Subject: RE: Park of Keir letter

Al

For awareness, Gareth Jones at the Stirling Observer has been in touch to ask if there any further updates
in relation to the Park of Keir development. Simon Pallant and | have just spoken —our ilne still stands and
there are no further updates currently.

| will update the journalist now. .
Thanks,

Laura

From: Gareth Jones | ; [Redacied EiR Regulation 5(f)(i) private
information from individual who could not be compe ed to provide information}

Sent: 25 April 2017 08:50

To: Berry MA (Michael}(Communications)

Subject: Re: Park of Kelr letter ‘

Hi Michael, , ' ‘ - :
Hope you are well, I've-had a couple of the Stnhng Council candldatcs criticising the length of time it has
taken for a decision to be issued on the Park of Keir plans, I'm guessmg, that the statement you sent me at
the end of February still stands, but just wanted fo check if there is any update? Thanks,
Kind regards, -

Gareth

On 28 February 2017 at 11:37, <Mrchael Be11v2@gov scot> wmte
Galeth : _

Hefe you go thanks. We don't have a record of the letter yet but will of course respond when it atrivés.
A Scottish Government spokesperson said:

- “Ministers have received the report and recommendations from the independent reporter on the proposal for
Park of Keir. We will publish our decision in due course, ouce the report has been fully considered. All
repiesentations received will be taken into account, along with consideration of the'reportet’s report and
recominendations.” ' :

Regatds

 Michael Berry
 Newsdesk manager

~ Scottish Government




St Andrew’s House, Edinburgh, EH1 SDG

0131 244 5122 |

From: Gareth Jones [mailto: [Redacted — EIR Regulation 5(f)(i)
private information from individual who could not be’ compelled to prowde mformatlon]
Sent: 27 I'ebruary 2017 15:32  * . : ‘
To: Meiklem PJ (Peter John)
Subject: Patk of Keir letter

Hi Peter, ' :

Hope you are well. We'have recetved a fetter from the group opposing
- the Park of Keir development. The letter has been sent to Kevin
Stewart, and in it they have raised concerns about Judy Murray using
her profile to lobby for the development, They have requested a
meeting with the Scottish Government to discuss theii concerns, but
kave not heard back. I have attached the Ietter to this email, and was
just looking to get a response if possible? My deadline is 12pm
fomosrow. '

Thanks, . :

Gareth ) : : t

. Gareth Jones
Semo; Repar tel The Stnhng Observer o _ o
Redacted EIR Regulation 5(f)(i) private information from individual who could not

he compelied to provide information]
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Trinity Mirror PLC is the parent company of the Trinity Mirror group of
companies and is registered in England No 82548, with its address at One
Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London 214 5AP.
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This e~-mail (and any files or other attachments trangmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted, If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies ﬁom your
system and inform the sender nnmedlately by teturn. :

Communicatiom wit]i the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order fo secure the
effective opération of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained w1thm this -
e-mail may not necessnlly reflect those of the Scottlsh Government,

Tha amn post-d seo (agus. faidhle neo ceanglan comhla 1"15) dhan neach nco luchd-ainmichte a-mhain, Chan
eil ¢ ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach cdraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh sco Ic gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhau phost-d agus
lethbhzeac sam bith air an t siostam agaibh, leig fios chun neach a Sg’iOll am post- d gun dail.

' Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaiveachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a,chféradh neo air a sgu‘l(ladh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-&ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. - '

Dh’thaodadh nach ¢il beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba,
e ol el sk ok Rl ok Aol R BloR KRR OR R IOIR R o R ORI R R R R Rk Rk

Gareth Jones
Senior Reporter, The Stirling Obsérver
] '

4

Trinity Mirror is one of the largest muit;medla publlshers in the UK and Ireland with an
awald-wmnmg portfolio of media brands.
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the sender immediately by email if you have received th;s message by mistake and delete the emad ancl all
attachments. _ ,

Any views or opinions in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of
Trinity Mirror PLC or its associated group companies (hereinafter referred to as "TM Group"). TM Group,
accept no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions taken on the basis of
the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. Although every

" reasonable effort is. madeé to keep its network free from viruses, TM Group accept no liability for any virus
transmitted by this email or any attachments and the recipient should use up-to-date virus checking
software. Email to ot from this address may be subject to interception or momtoung for operational reasons
or for lawful business pracfices. - :

Trinity Mirror PLC is the parent company of the Trinity Mirror group of companies and is registered in '
England No 82548, with its address at One Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London E14 SAP. ‘

s o skt ok kol dofolok ook

i
ThlS emai! has been scamled by the S ymantec Email %cuuty cloud service.
For more 1nf01rnat:0;1 please visit hitp/fwww. swnanteccioud com
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This email has.bean received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of compuler viruses,
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